

No. 13-1352

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Carol Hamilton-O'Brien
Delaware County Prosecutor
Douglas Dumolt
Counsel of Record
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
140 N. Sandusky St.
P.O. Box 8006
Delaware, OH 43015
(740) 833-2715
ddumolt@co.delaware.oh.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. Granting a writ of certiorari in this case is necessary as the Ohio Supreme Court’s misapplication of *Davis v. Washington* jeopardizes Ohio’s ability to prosecute offenses with child victims. 4

II. A standard is needed by which reviewing courts can determine whether out of court statements, made to individuals other than law enforcement and not acting as agents of law enforcement, are testimonial within the meaning of the Confrontation Clause. 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S.Ct.2705 (2011)	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	16
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	14
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	13, 14
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 155 P.3d 205 (Cal.2007)	17
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 290 (2010)	2, 7
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 466 (1994)	5
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 346 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Muttart</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 5 (2007)	2, 7

State v. Spencer,
169 P.3d 384 (Mont.2007) 17

State v. Stahl,
111 Ohio St.3d 186 (2006) 2, 7

Williams v. Illinois,
132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012) 14, 15, 17, 18

Yates v. Mansfield Bd. Of Educ.,
102 Ohio St.3d 205 (2004) 8, 9, 17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Confrontation Clause *passim*

Ohio Revised Code 2151.421 4, 7, 8, 9

Ohio Revised Code 2151.421(A)(1)(a) 9

Ohio Revised Code 2151.421(A)(1)(b) 10

Ohio Revised Code 2151.421(F)(1) 9

Ohio Revised Code 2151.421(F)(2) 9

Ohio Revised Code 2317.01 5

U.S. Const. amend. V 5

RULES

Ohio Evid. R. 601(A) 2, 5

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. For Children & Families, Dept of Health and Human Servs., Child Maltreatment 2012, available at <http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cm2012.pdf>. 5, 6, 11

Application of State Statute Requiring Doctor or Other Person to Report Child Abuse (1989), 73 A.L.R.4th 782 10

DeFrancis & Lucht, *Child Abuse Legislation in the 1970's* (Rev.Ed.1974) 10
